

05-5104_{CV}

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW YORK, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL LOCKYER, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WISCONSIN and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, THE SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY INC. and CINERGY CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNIONS FOR JOBS AND THE ENVIRONMENT,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PETER LEHNER
Bureau Chief, Environmental
Protection Bureau

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

DANIEL J. CHEPAITIS
Assistant Solicitor General

JARED SNYDER
SIMON WYNN
Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8287

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. History Of The Case	8
1. Global Warming and The Threat To Plaintiffs’ Quasi-Sovereign Interests	8
2. Procedural History	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I - THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS OF INTERSTATE INJURY	15
A. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Federal Common Law Cases But Only Bars Certain Constitutional Determinations And Questions Of International Sovereign Right. ...	16
B. The Supreme Court Already Has Explicitly Rejected The Political Question Defense in Interstate Nuisance and Related Cases.	23
C. Under The Factors Enumerated In <u>Baker v.</u> <u>Carr</u> , This Case Raises No Political Question ..	26
1. There is no textually demonstrable commitment of the issues in this case to the political branches.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
2. This case will be decided under judicially manageable standards and does not require an initial policy determination for nonjudicial discretion.	28
3. Adjudication of this action will not demonstrate "lack of respect" for the political branches, contravene any relevant "political decision already made," or "embarrass" the nation.	35
POINT II - PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	38
A. Plaintiff States Have <u>Parens Patriae</u> Standing.	39
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendants' Emissions Contribute to Cognizable Injuries.	41
1. The alleged injuries are sufficiently imminent to confer standing.	42
2. Defendants' alleged contributions to carbon-dioxide emissions are sufficient to establish standing.	43
3. Reduction of Defendants' carbon-dioxide emissions will reduce Plaintiffs States' injuries.	44
POINT III - THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW THAT IS NOT PREEMPTED	46
A. Plaintiffs States' Complaint Invokes A Well-Established Enclave Of Federal Common Law.	47
B. Plaintiffs' Complaint States A Claim Under Federal Common Law.	50
1. An interstate nuisance claim states a claim against those contributing to serious injuries to quasi-sovereign interests.	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
2. Equitable considerations can not serve as the basis for dismissal of the States' federal common law claim at this initial stage of the litigation.	54
3. Plaintiffs have stated an interstate nuisance common law claim regardless of the existence of other polluters.	55
C. Congress Has Not Preempted Interstate Common Law Nuisance Principles As Applied To Injuries From Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	57
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,</u> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	39, 40, 41, 50
<u>Arkansas v. Oklahoma,</u> 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	6, 7, 48, 62, 64
<u>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank,</u> 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	58-59
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	passim
<u>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</u> 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	20
<u>Baur v. Veneman,</u> 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	43
<u>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.,</u> 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	18
<u>Can v. United States,</u> 14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994)	21, 22, 27
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31, 32
<u>City of Evansville v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling,</u> 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979)	52
<u>City of Los Angeles v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,</u> 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	45-46
<u>Cleveland v. Beltman N. Am. Co.,</u> 30 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1994)	59
<u>Coleman v. Miller,</u> 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	19
<u>Commercial Trust Co. v. Miller,</u> 262 U.S. 51 (1923)	17
<u>Connecticut v. Cahill,</u> 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</u> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	58
<u>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</u> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	47
<u>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</u> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	20, 21
<u>Foster v. Neilson</u> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829)	19
<u>Friends of Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</u> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	44
<u>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	38, 43
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</u> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	passim
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</u> , 237 U.S. 474 (1915)	29
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</u> , 237 U.S. 678 (1915)	29
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</u> , 240 U.S. 650 (1916)	29
<u>Gilligan v. Morgan</u> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<u>Goldwater v. Carter</u> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	18, 28
<u>Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</u> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<u>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</u> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	6
<u>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Illinois v. Milwaukee</u> , 406 U.S. 91 (1971)	passim
<u>Illinois v. Milwaukee</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1982)	passim
<u>Illinois v. Milwaukee</u> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <u>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</u> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1982)	55-56
<u>Illinois Central Railroad v. Illinois</u> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	6
<u>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</u> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	59
<u>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</u> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	46, 49
<u>Johnson v. Eisentrager</u> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	21
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890)	21
<u>Kadic v. Karadzic</u> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	37
<u>Kansas v. Colorado</u> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902)	6
<u>Kansas v. Colorado</u> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	5, 54
<u>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</u> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	22, 27, 29, 35
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	41, 42
<u>Luther v. Borden</u> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA</u> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	45, 57
<u>Matimak Trading Co. v. Khalily</u> , 118 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<u>Miami Nation of Indians, Inc. v. Dep't of Interior</u> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)	34
<u>Missouri v. Illinois</u> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	passim
<u>Missouri v. Illinois</u> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	passim
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	16-17
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Watkins</u> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)	44, 45
<u>Nebraska v. Wyoming</u> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	49, 54
<u>New England Legal Foundation v. Costle</u> , 666 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1981)	58
<u>New Jersey v. City of New York</u> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	6, 25, 56, 57
<u>New York v. New Jersey</u> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	6, 40
<u>New Jersey v. New York</u> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	6
<u>New York v. 11 Cornwell Co.</u> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	41
<u>Nixon v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	18, 27
<u>North Dakota v. Minnesota</u> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	4, 6, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Norwalk Core v. Norwalk Development Agency,</u> 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968)	30
<u>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,</u> 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	20
<u>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,</u> 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	24, 25
<u>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,</u> 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	46
<u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. State of New York,</u> 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	33
<u>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,</u> 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>aff'd in relevant part</u> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	29-30
<u>Padilla v. United States,</u> 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003), <u>rev'd</u> , <u>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</u> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	21, 34
<u>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,</u> 54 U.S. (13 How.) 518 (1852)	7, 54
<u>PIRG v. Powell Duffryn,</u> 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990)	44, 45
<u>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA,</u> 514 F.2D 492 (8th Cir. 1975)	30
<u>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts,</u> 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	passim
<u>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,</u> 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	44
<u>Sinking Fund Cases,</u> 99 U.S. 700 (1879)	18
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</u> 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	48

<u>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas,</u> 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	50
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Terlinden v. Ames,</u> 184 U.S. 270 (1902)	21
<u>Texas v. New Mexico,</u> 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	49, 53
<u>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc.,</u> 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	48
<u>Tindall v. Poultney High Sch. Dist.,</u> 414 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<u>United States v. Holliday,</u> 70 U.S. 407 (1866)	21
<u>United States v. Lee,</u> 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	20
<u>United States v. Munoz-Flores,</u> 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	16, 18
<u>United States v. Texas,</u> 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	58
<u>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</u> 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	19
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	30-31
<u>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer,</u> 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	49, 50
<u>Whiteman et al. v. Dorotheum GMBH & Co. KG,</u> 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 25253 (2d Cir. Nov. 23, 2005)	36
<u>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.,</u> 38 U.S. 415 (1839)	20
<u>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate General of Yugoslavia,</u> 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)	21, 26-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE
15 U.S.C. § 2921 et. seq.	63
42 U.S.C. § 7403	63
42 U.S.C. § 7651k	63
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Anne-Marie Slaughter, <u>A New World Order</u> (2004)	34
http://www.dps.state.ny.us/03e0188.htm	10
http://www.negc.org/documents/NEG-ECP%20CCAP.PDF	10
Lincoln's First Inaugural Address, Mar. 4, 1861, in 6 Messages and Papers of the Presidents 5	18
N.J. Admin. Order 1998-09	10
Peter S. Onuf, <u>The Origins of the Federal Republic: Jurisdictional Controversies in the United States, 1775-1787</u> (1983)	4
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> § 840 E	55
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	37
